

No. 99-1257

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL M. BROWNER,
Administrator of the Environmental Protection Agency, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS
AND CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT DELEGATE POLITICAL CHOICES BETWEEN COMPETING AND IRREDUCIBLE VALUES.	3
A. The Nature of Legislative Action.	5
B. The Requirements of Adequate Legislative Guidance to Executive Agents.....	9
II. SECTION 7409 VIOLATES THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE BY NOT GUIDING THE VALUE CHOICES FACED BY EPA.	15
A. The Unguided Value Choice Delegated to EPA.....	15
B. Mere Consideration of Costs and Benefits Offers No Intelligible Principle.	25
C. Invalidation Is The Appropriate Remedy For Improper Delegation.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	3, 11
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (CADC 1999) (“ <i>ATA I</i> ”).....	passim
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 195 F.3d 4 (CADC 1999) (“ <i>ATA II</i> ”).....	6, 21, 28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	4
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (CADC 1978).....	25
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	3, 6, 11, 15
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980) (“ <i>Benzene</i> ”).....	5, 6, 28
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	3
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (CADC), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1042 (1980).....	23, 24
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	passim

<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Administrator, Wage and Hour Div. of Dept. of Labor</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941).....	11
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 2143 (2000).....	27
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	14
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , -- U.S. --, 120 S. Ct. 1740 (2000).....	4
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	6, 9, 15, 21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	18, 19
Regulations	
62 Fed. Reg. 38,656 (1997)	16, 23
62 Fed. Reg. 38,688 (1997)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
Other Authorities	
123 Cong. Rec. S9423 (daily ed. June 10, 1977).....	24
123 Cong. Rec. S9426 (daily ed. June 10, 1977).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294, 95 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1977).....	24
